
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 29 June 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Fa
[...]
rst time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgacyp 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Children & Young People Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Roy Perry (Chairman) Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Paul McLain Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Phillip Bicknell Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
Cllr Peter Evans West Sussex County Council 

Cllr Thomas Garrod Norfolk County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Richard Watts (Vice-Chair) Islington Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 

Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 

Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Megan Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Bill Turner Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Helen Powell (Deputy Chair) Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Gillian Ford Havering London Borough Council 

Cllr Anne Hawkesworth Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Liz Green (Deputy Chair) Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 



 

 

 
 

Children & Young People Board - Attendance 2015-2016 
 

Councillors 15/10/15 15/01/16 07/04/16 

    

Conservative Group    

Roy Perry Yes Yes Yes 

Laura Mayes Yes Yes Yes 

Paul McLain Yes Yes Yes 

Dick Madden Yes Yes Yes 

Ivan Ould Yes Yes Yes 

Liz Hacket Pain No Yes Yes 

Ian Parry Yes Yes Yes 

    

Labour Group    

Richard Watts No Yes Yes 

Anntoinette Bramble Yes Yes Yes 

Anne Burns Yes Yes Yes 

Bob Cook No Yes Yes 

John Kent No Yes Yes 

David Mellen Yes Yes Yes 

John Merry CBE Yes Yes Yes 

    

Independent    

Helen Powell Yes Yes Yes 

Paul Cullen Yes Yes Yes 

    

Lib Dem Group    

Liz Green Yes Yes Yes 

Christopher Coleman  Yes Yes Yes 

    

Substitutes    

Bill Turner Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Evans No No Yes 

    

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Agenda 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Wednesday 29 June 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page Time 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Confidential item - Action Research into 
Improvement in Local Children's Services 
 

1 - 16  

3.   The Queen's Speech 
 

17 - 24  

4.   Term-time Absences from School 
 

25 - 28  

5.   Home Education and Illegal Schools 
 

29 - 32  

6.   JNC Youth and Community Workers - Staff Side 
Claim on Campaign to Defend Youth Services 
 

33 - 36  

7.   Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
 

37 - 40  

8.   Annual Review of the Year 2016 
 

41 - 44  

9.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

45 - 51  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 3 November 2016, 4.30 pm, Manchester 

Central Convention Complex, Windmill St, Manchester M2 3GX 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 2





 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 

 
 

     

Queen’s Speech 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 

Three Bills of relevance to the Board’s work were announced in the Queen’s Speech on 18 

May: the Children and Social Work Bill, Education for All Bill and National Citizen Service Bill. 

This report summarises the main purposes of the Bills and the LGA work to date on them. 

 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Board’s views are sought on the Bills of relevance to its remit, to inform LGA lobbying 
during their passage through Parliament. 

  

Action 

 

Officers to take action as directed by members. 

 

 

Contact officer:   Ian Keating/Ian Dean 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser/Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3032/ 0207 665 3878 

E-mail: ian.keating@local.gov.uk / ian.dean@local.gov.uk 

 

 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 3

mailto:ian.keating@local.gov.uk
mailto:ian.dean@local.gov.uk


 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 

 
 

     

 
Queen’s Speech 
 
Children and Social work Bill 
 
1. This Bill, which received its second reading in the House of Lords on 14 June, aims to 

improve support for children in care and care leavers, foster innovation by relaxing 
regulations around the delivery of children’s social care services, and establish a new 
regulatory regime for social workers. Provisions include: 
 
1.1 a clear set of corporate parenting principles for local authorities; 

 
1.2 a new duty on councils to consult on and publish a local offer for care leavers; 

 
1.3 the extension of personal adviser support for care leavers up to the age of 25; 

 
1.4 measures aimed at ensuring social workers and the courts take account of a child’s; 

 
1.5 need for stability up until the age of 18 when making placement decisions; 

 
1.6 the establishment of a national Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel; 

 
1.7 powers to exempt local authorities from children’s social care legislation to test new 

ways of working; 
 

1.8 the establishment of a new regulatory regime for social workers. 

 
2. The LGA prepared a full second reading briefing for the Bill, which is attached for 

information (appendix A). We are supportive of the early parts of the Bill, which focus on 
improved support for children in care and care leavers, while warning that any new 
burdens need to be fully funded to ensure that resources are not diverted from other 
services for vulnerable children.  
 

3. However, we also raised concerns that both the national review panel and the new social 
work regulator are insufficiently independent from government, and that the range of 
legislation potentially exempted under clause 15 may require additional safeguards to 
ensure that such decisions are always rooted in the best interests of children and young 
people. We are particularly concerned that clause 18 allows for the Secretary of State to 
relax duties on local authorities in intervention without any form of local democratic 
scrutiny. 
 

4. The Bill enters Lords Committee Stage on 27 June, and the initial amendments to be 
considered are radical. These include cross-party support for the removal of clauses 11 – 
14 (the national Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel), opposition from Labour 
Peers and a Crossbencher to all aspects of clauses 15-19 (covering exemption from 
legislation), and Labour opposition to the proposed model of social worker regulation. 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 

 
 

     

5. The Board is asked whether it wants to comment or expand on the LGA’s current lines as 
outlined in the attached briefing. 

 
Education for All Bill 
 
6. This Bill, which is expected to start its Parliamentary passage in the Autumn, will end the 

statutory role of councils in school improvement b
[...]
underperforming or unviable to maintain schools.  

 
8.3 If the statutory role of councils in school improvement ends, parents will have to raise 

any problems with remote Regional Schools Commissioners (RSCs). We have 
serious concerns about the capacity and local knowledge of each individual 
commissioner to hold more than 2,500 schools to account effectively, particularly 
when each RSC already has between 53 and 133 failing academies to turn around. 
The LGA opposes the transfer of significant powers relating to education to 
unelected civil servants. Councils must be allowed to work with RSCs to drive up 
education standards in their areas.  

 
9. The Board is asked whether it wants to comment or expand on the views in the on-the-

day briefing. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 3



 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 

 
 

     

National Citizen Service Bill 
 
10. This Bill is also expected for the Autumn, and will create a new statutory framework to 

deliver an expanded National Citizen Service (NCS). It will also place a duty on 
secondary schools and local authorities to promote the NCS to young people and their 
parents. 
 

11. In the on-the-day briefing on the Queen’s Speech the LGA view was: 
 

11.1 The National Citizen Service Bill makes a clear statement about the value of youth 
services, and underlines the Government's commitment to boosting the engagement 
of young people in positive activities. 
 

11.2 The National Citizen Service is a good scheme that provides positive experiences 
for many children and young people. The Government is proposing to allocate £1.1 
billion in funding for it over the course of this Parliament. With many local services 
under pressure since 2010 following substantial cuts to local government funding, it 
is vital that money to run the NCS should not be at the expense of local services for 
young people. Councils - who know their communities best - must be able to provide 
services tailored to local nee
[...]
demy status and also raised concerns about the ability of councils to discharge their 
remaining statutory duties in a fully academised system.  
 

2. On 6 May the Government announced that it would no longer legislate to force all schools 
to become academies, but the Education for All Bill announced in the Queen’s Speech 
will give the Secretary of State new powers to force all schools in a council area to 
become academies if she considers that the council is underperforming or unviable in its 
support for local schools. The Bill will also end the statutory role of councils in school 
improvement by removing their duty to promote high standards in local schools.  

 
3. The DfE published consultations on the principles of a proposed new national schools 

funding formula and changes to high needs funding on the 7th March. The LGA strongly 
supports the principle of a fairer funding system for all schools. However, we are 
concerned that a single formula can never be sophisticated enough to cope with all local 
variations in costs. An element of local discretion and local discussion between schools 
and councils is essential to cope with the different challenges faced by different areas. A 
second consultation, on the detailed proposals for the new national funding formula for 
schools and early years is expected before Parliament’s summer recess. 

 
Children’s social care 
 
4. The DfE is currently intervening in 21 councils judged to be inadequate by Ofsted, 25% of 

the total number of councils that have been inspected so far under Ofsted’s tougher 
Single Inspection Framework, introduced The Board commissioned a piece of work 
analysing the outcomes of all Ofsted Single Inspection Framework (SIF) inspections to 
date, alongside a textual analysis of the key judgments set out in the inspection reports. 
The resulting research highlights seven characteristics of an authority that is likely to be 
judged as good, which will help to inform local authorities’ imp
[...]
uncil role in distributing these 
funding pots after the full introduction of the national formula for the schools block in 
2020. 

 

10.4 The implementation of the Childcare Act 2016, providing for additional 15 hours of 
free childcare, in which councils will have a central role, by September 2017, with 
‘early adopter’ areas from September this year. 

 

10.5 The implementation of SEN reforms introduced by the Children and Families Act 
2014 continues, with a risk to council’s reputation from the difficulties they face in 
moving all children currently on an SEN statement to the new Education and 
Healthcare Plans by September 2017 – as mentioned previously, the 
implementation was significantly underfunded by DfE. 

 
 

Page 44

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 7 April 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed board members to meeting, and led a tribute to 
recently deceased Cllr Tony Hall, former member of the CYP board, 
followed by a moments silence. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Ofsted - David Hoare in attendance 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced David Hoare, the Chair of Ofsted, and thanked 
him for agreeing to speak at the board meeting. The Chair further invited 
the board to engage with David Hoare on current and future work of 
Ofsted. 
 
David Hoare introduced himself including a short bio of his career, and set 
out the key issues in the British education system as he sees them: 
 

 Numeracy and literacy. There are specific problem areas in 
educa
[...]
he LGA’s line on the education white paper to date 
and sanctioned a continuation of this approach.  
 
Action 
Officers will take account of the above mentioned views of the board for 
incorporation in the LGA’s lobbying strategy in preparation for the 
Education Bill’s inclusion in the Queen’s speech in May.  
 

a) LGA Briefing - Education White Paper 
 

 

 The Chair introduced the original brief the LGA prepared in 
response to the Educational Excellence Everywhere White Paper, 
and congratulated officers on an excellent publication. 
 

 

b) Education White Paper, draft work programme - Confidential 
 

 

4   School and High Needs Funding Consultation 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the LGA paper analysing the DfE consultations on a 
proposed new national schools funding formula and changes to high 
needs funding and setting out the principles that should underpin the LGA 
response. . 
 
In the discussion that followed the board raised the following points: 
 

 Funding inequalities. The board commented that some areas will 
see steeper cuts for schools than others. More money needs to be 
found by government to equalise this imbalance. 
 

 Timescale. The timescale should be reviewed as to change the 
funding formula in the same period as other big changes in education 
could cause disruption. 

 

 Funding levels. The board raised the question the paper addresses 
in paragraph 7 of 90% of schools achieving the level funding 
determined by the national formula by 2020, and asked how this 
figure is calculated? LGA officers informed the board that the 
information should be available in summer 2016. 

 
Decision 
The board noted the proposed changes set out in the consultations, and 
strongly supported the proposed LGA response. 
 
Action  
Officers to incorporate the above mentioned comments by the board into 
the LGA’s response to shape the outcome of the consultations.  
  
 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 

 
 

 

5   Adoption: A Vision for Change 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the LGA paper on the Department for Education’s 
four year strategy for adoption, and asked the board to express its views 
on the strategy and the LGA’s response as outlined in the paper. 
 
In the discussion that followed, the board raised the following points: 
 

 The courts. Many of the issues of delay in relation to  adoption are 
associated with the courts, including court closures.  

 

 Case complexity. Specific cases can be extremely complex and be 
subject to prolonged court hearings. Government does not allow for 
these difficulties which can distort the average figures for the speed of 
adoption completion. 

 

 Collaborative working. The board highlighted the importance of 
creating an expert group to advise the DfE and the DfH on adoption 
and mental health support, especially post adoption.  

 

 Foster care. The board recommended that the LGA do some 
comparative work on the different outcomes for children in foster 
care, and the link between fostering and adoption. Further, that work 
on the long term funding for special guardians, and the increasing 
role for special guardians should be included. 

 

 Best practice. There is not enough lead member engagement in 
regional bodies which is a missed opportunity for sharing best 
practice. 

 
Decision 
The board noted the governments approach to adoption and supported 
the LGA’s strategy and response as outlined in the paper. 
 
Action  
Officers to incorporate the boards above mentioned views into its 
response to the DfE’s 4 year strategy on adoption. 
 

 

6   Other Business Report 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report and asked the board for any comments 
the LGA’s work highlighted in the paper. 
 
In the discussion that followed the board raised the following points: 
 

 Review of safeguarding. There are delays in publishing the review 
due in part to purdah. 

 

 Education and youth offenders. The board agreed that education is 
a key element to reducing youth offending. 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Children and Young People 
Board 

29 June 2016 

 
 

 

 Child sexual exploitation. The board reported on a request from 
Ofsted to produce six weekly reports on child exploitation, and 
commented that this will take vital resources away from a range of 
other important areas. 

 
Decision 
The board noted the report. 
 

7   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting on 15 January 
2016. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Helen Powell Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Paul McLain Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Evans West Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Ian Hudspeth Oxfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Bill Turner Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
 Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 
   

 
In Attendance David Hoare Ofsted 
 Dave Hill ADCS 

 
   

 
   

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 9





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 51


	Agenda
	2 Confidential item - Action Research into Improvement in Local Children's Services
	LGA children's services improvement action research_practical sum

	3 The Queen's Speech
	2016 09 14 - Children and Social Work Bill - Lords - Second Reading

	4 Term-time Absences from School
	Letter from Minister Gibb DfE to schools and LAs - 9 June 2016

	5 Home Education and Illegal Schools
	6 JNC Youth and Community Workers - Staff Side Claim on Campaign to Defend Youth Services
	7 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children
	8 Annual Review of the Year 2016
	9 Note of the Previous Meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

                                                                          

Note of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 29 June 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The chair welcomed members to the meeting and noted apologies. 
 

 

2   Confidential item - Action Research into Improvement in Local 
Children's Services 
  

 

 The chair introduced Simon Rea and Ben Bryant from the ISOS 
Partnership, who had worked with LGA officers on the Action Research 
into Improvement in Local Children’s Services Project. They advised 
members that the interim report had been published in February and that 
the final report would be published today (29th June). They gave an 
overview of the findings, advising members that it had looked at two key 
questions: ‘what are the key enablers of (and barriers to) improvement in 
local children’s services?’ and ‘how can the system as a whole facilitate 
and support improvement in local children’s services?’ They had worked 
with 9 local areas and had supplemented this by speaking to a further 6. 
The research would now be shared with Ofsted and DfE.  

 
Key questions noted for further research included approaches to 
improvement such as: developing the capacity for self-assessment, driving 
consistent practice across a service and being open to working with others 
in the local area to spread effective practice. A coherent approach on 
gathering intelligence to create a clear, specific evidence base on 
interventions would also assist improvement.  
 
Time scale for improvement depended on the depth of failings in a service 
and recognition of this. It took around 6 to 12 months to strengthen core 
systems and around 2 years to improve a service on the whole.  
 
In the discussion which followed, the following points were made: 
 

 Members welcomed the report and the outcome. They highlighted 
that improvement was a difficult area and that it would take time. 
Denial of failings in a service needed to be avoided. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Members asked how the LGA would ensure the findings of the 
report were taken forward. It would be important to continue 
working with chief executives and political leaders in this area.  
 

 Members felt that many councils needed to prioritise Children’s 
Services work and asked if this could be emphasised in public 
relations work. The LGA’s peer learning and peer support work 
was highlighted as important for service improvement in this 
respect.  
 

 Members discussed the increasing pressure on children’s services, 
and emphasised they would like to see this acknowledged. 
 

Response: 
 

 On political leadership, members were advised that the report 
included a section describing the recommended focus of leaders in 
an improvement journey. 
 

 Members were advised that the report also discussed peer review 
in detail, including opportunities to bring organisations together to 
work to improve a failing service.  
 

 It was suggested that the board could approach DfE and Ofsted to 
discuss working together. 
 

 Regional seminars could be used as a tool to ensure the findings 
of the report were acted upon. 
 

 LGA officers advised members that a workshop on political 
leadership had been organised for the following week. This would 
be a good opportunity for lead members to disseminate the 
research.   

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the paper and endorsed its key recommendations. 
 
Actions: 
 

1. Members requested that the report was sent out to all local 
authorities. 

2. Officers to send members a link to the published report. 
 

3   The Queen's Speech 
  

 

 Ian Keating, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report, advising 
members that three bills of relevance to the board had been announced in 
the Queen’s Speech in May: the Children and Social Work Bill, the 
Education for All Bill and the National Citizen Service Bill. The report set 
out the main purpose of each bill and the LGA’s work on them to date. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 It was important for all authorities to continue engaging with the 
LGA in this area, since the organisation worked as a mediating 
body between councils and the Secretary of State for Education.  
 

 There were concerns raised on the regulatory system for social 
workers. This needed improvement but should avoid becoming 
politicised. 
 

 Members highlighted that it would be useful if local authorities 
worked with Youth Engagement Projects. 
 

 Members highlighted concerns with the Education for All Bill, in 
particular with the proposal to end the statutory role of councils in 
school improvement and cut the Education Services Grant by £600 
million. 
 

 
Decision: 
 
The board noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 

 
 
 

4   Term-time Absences from School 
  

 

 The chair introduced the report. He informed members that he had written 
to the government, advising them that this issue was unclear from a head 
teacher’s point of view and there was a lack of clarity in the guidance on 
this. Head teachers would need further support in this area. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Schools were in a difficult position after the Isle of Wright ruling 
and were having to enforce a set of rules that did not have legal 
justification. Members welcomed the chair’s request for clarity on 
this. They would also welcome a strengthening of the law. 
 

 Members also highlighted there was an inconsistency with the 
Ofsted framework on this. 90% attendance was marked as 
inadequate in this, but legislation differed on this point.  
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

1. The chair to advise members when a reply is received from the 
Schools Minister.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

5   Home Education and Illegal Schools 
  

 

 The chair introduced the item and asked for members’ views on the 
increase in cases of home schooling children. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 There were concerns that local authorities were sometimes 
unaware of children living in an area when they were being home 
schooled. It was difficult to enforce a legal duty to protect a child if 
local authorities were unaware of their presence. 

 

 Planning legislation on establishing schools was lax. Schools could 
be established in buildings without reference to local authorities. 

 

 The loophole in home-schooling meant that local authorities were 
unable to go and see what a child was being taught. The rules did 
not require parents/tutors to follow the national curriculum. This 
was a community safety issue and members felt it was positive 
that Ofsted had picked this up. 

 

 Members asked what the scale of home schooling currently was. 
There was concern that numbers in illegal schools was currently 
unknown. 
 

 Members advised that the 2009 report on home education had 
identified the lack of powers local authorities had in this area, but 
the actions from it had not been implemented. Members felt it 
would be useful to have a cross party discussion on this issue to 
ensure there was a political will to see it through. 
 

 Dave Hill, ADCS President said that ADCS would welcome input 
on this and would work alongside the board on the issue.  
 

Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report. 
 

 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 
 

 

6   JNC Youth and Community Workers - Staff Side Claim on Campaign 
to Defend Youth Services 
  

 

 The chair introduced the item and spoke about the board’s work on youth 
campaigns. Encouraging councils to support youth work was important, as 
financial savings could be made by working with young people early on.  
 
In the discussion which followed, the following points were made: 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 The National Youth Agency was discussed and members 
suggested they could be invited to present at a board meeting. 
 

 The Birmingham University Passport Programme was highlighted 
as a successful training programme for young people and a way of 
involving them in a project which increased their confidence. It was 
felt that the project had been underrated and should be introduced 
elsewhere. 

 
 
Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report 
 
Action: 
 

2. Officers to take forward work as directed by members 
 

7   Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
  

 

 The chair introduced the item, highlighting the increasing challenges faced 
by councils as asylum seekers arrived across the country.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Members felt that there had to be an obligation on some councils 
to take asylum seekers. The scheme would not work on a 
voluntary basis. Many authorities were struggling to accommodate 
people, as they did not have the budget to support them.  
 

 There were instances of problems finding suitable foster 
placements for children. Even if a local area had facilities, 
sometimes children had to be placed elsewhere, though local 
residents were still paying for their care. The funding mechanisms 
for this needed to be considered. 
 

 The board needed to feed these issues to the member led LGA 
Asylum and Migration Group. There had been much progress over 
the past year and the dialogue needed to continue. The board 
agreed to send thoughts to Cllr David Simmonds (chair of the 
group). 

 
Decision: 
 

1. The board noted the report. 
 
Actions: 

 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 
  
 

 

8   Annual Review of the Year 2016 
  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Members discussed the end of year report. This summarised the board’s 
work over the past year and looked forward to key issues which the board 
would consider during next year’s cycle. The report would be submitted to 
the LGA Executive in July. 
 
 

 The board thanked LGA officers for their work over the past year. 
 
 

Decision  
 

1. The board agreed the report. 
 
 

 

9   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. The board agreed the notes as an accurate summary of the 
discussion. 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Helen Powell Lincolnshire County Council 

 
Members Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Dick Madden Essex County Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Anne Burns Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Bob Cook Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr John Kent Thurrock Council 
 Cllr David Mellen Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Paul Cullen Richmondshire District Council 
 Alison Michalska  

 
Apologies Cllr Paul McLain Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Ian Parry Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Anntoinette Bramble Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Christopher Coleman Cheltenham Borough Council 
 Dave Hill ADCS 
 Dr Phil Norrey Devon County Council 

 
 


